

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PHILIP ALIG, SARA J. ALIG, ROXANNE SHEA, and DANIEL V. SHEA,
individually and on behalf of a class of persons,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC., and AMROCK INC.,
Defendants-Appellants,

DEWEY V. GUIDA, APPRAISALS UNLIMITED, INC., and RICHARD HYETT,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
Case Nos. 5:12-cv-114, 5:12-cv-115 (The Honorable John P. Bailey)

PAGE-PROOF BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

John W. Barrett
Jonathan R. Marshall
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
jmarshall@baileyglasser.com

Patricia M. Kipnis
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
923 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
pkipnis@baileyglasser.com

Deepak Gupta
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Jason E. Causey
James G. Bordas, Jr.
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
jcausey@bordaslaw.com

June 17, 2019

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. The problem of appraisal inflation in mortgage lending.....	6
1. Appraisers are supposed to protect lenders and borrowers.....	7
2. Non-bank lenders like Quicken transform banking and undermine appraiser independence.....	8
3. Appraisers are surprisingly susceptible to bias by target values.....	10
B. Statutory and regulatory background.....	12
1. Federal regulators respond slowly to the crisis.....	12
2. West Virginia’s consumer-protection law fills the gap.....	14
C. Factual background.....	16
1. Quicken Loans.....	16
2. The Aligs.....	18
D. Procedural background.....	19
Summary of argument.....	21
Standards of review.....	23
Argument.....	27
I. The district court properly granted summary judgment to the plaintiffs on their unconscionable-inducement and breach-of- contract claims.....	27

A.	Unconscionable inducement.....	27
1.	Unconscionable inducement does not require a showing of reliance.	28
2.	Quicken’s conduct was unconscionable.	37
B.	Breach of contract.....	41
II.	The district court correctly certified the class.....	43
A.	Common issues predominate on the merits.....	43
B.	Certification would not preclude Quicken from presenting statute-of-limitations defenses.....	45
C.	Quicken has not identified any valid contract defenses to defeat predominance.....	47
D.	All members of the class suffered the same injury-in-fact.	50
E.	Classwide damages were straightforward.	52
III.	The district court’s award of refunds of the plaintiffs’ appraisal fees was both fair and proper under West Virginia law.	54
	Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	26
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Barn-Chestnut, Inc. v. CFM Dev. Corp.</i> , 457 S.E.2d 502 (W. Va. 1995)	43
<i>Barr v. NCB Management Services, Inc.</i> , 711 S.E.2d 577 (W. Va. 2011).....	36
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	36
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Financial Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)	46, 49
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Buckhannon-Upshur Cty. Airport Authority v. R & R Coal Contracting, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 1991).....	42, 43
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	50
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	52

<i>Dunlap v. Friedman’s, Inc.</i> , 582 S.E.2d 841 (W. Va. 2003).....	4
<i>Edens v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Evans v. United Bank, Inc.</i> , 775 S.E.2d 500 (W. Va. 2015).....	42
<i>George v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Harper v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 706 S.E.2d 63, 72 (W. Va. 2010).....	14
<i>Horn v. Bowen</i> , 67 S.E.2d 737 (W. Va. 1951).....	54
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2018).....	50, 53
<i>Jones v. Chandrasuwan</i> , 820 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , No. 18-1518, 2019 WL 2292196 (4th Cir. May 30, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lengyel v. Lint</i> , 280 S.E.2d 66 (W. Va. 1981).....	36
<i>McCauley v. Home Loan Investment Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 710 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 38
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Pine Ridge Coal Co. v. Local 8 377, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 187 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Promega Corp. v. Life Technologies Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (2012).....	2, 15, 16, 37
<i>Realmark Developments, Inc. v. Ranson</i> , 588 S.E.2d 150 (W. Va. 2003)	56
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	34
<i>Smith v. State Workmen’s Compensation Commissioner</i> , 219 S.E.2d 361 (W. Va. 1975).....	37
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 582 (W. Va. 2005).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1961)	24
<i>United States v. Laureys</i> , 653 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30, 31, 32

<i>United States v. Murrell</i> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Vanderbilt Mortgage and Finance, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 740 S.E.2d 562 (W. Va. 2013)	53
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 705 S.E.2d 828 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1639e (2010)	13
75 Fed. Reg. 77450, 77457 (2010)	14
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-102(2)	31
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-121 (1996)	14, 15
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-121(a)(1) (1996)	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101(1) (1996)	14, 47

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	40
Comments of Center for Responsible Lending on Proposed Rules Regarding Unfair, Deceptive, Abusive Lending and Servicing Practices, Docket No. R-1305 (Apr. 8, 2008), https://bit.ly/2XiiAZZ	10, 11
Kurt Eggert, <i>Great Collapse: How Securitization Caused the Subprime Meltdown</i> , 41 Connecticut Law Rev. 1257 (2009)	7, 9, 10
Michael D.Eriksen, <i>Contract Price Confirmation Bias</i> , Fannie Mae (2016), http://bit.ly/2InbfQA	12
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011), http://bit.ly/2xotxko	6

Shelby D. Green, <i>Re-Appraising the Appraisers</i> , Probate & Property, November/December 2011	6, 8, 10
Shelby D. Green, <i>Shadowing Lenders and Consumers: The Rise, Regulation, and Risks of Non-Banks</i> , 37 Banking & Financial Services Policy Report, no. 9, Sept. 2018	8, 9, 16
Daniel Kahneman, <i>Thinking, Fast and Slow</i> (2011)	12
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://bit.ly/2RidffR	32
Eamonn K. Moran, <i>Wall Street Meets Main Street</i> , 13 North Carolina Banking Institute 5 (2009)	7, 9
J. Kevin Murray, <i>Issues in Appraisal Regulation: The Cracks in the Foundation of the Mortgage Lending Process</i> , 43 Loyola of Los Angeles Law Review 1301 (2010)	11
Leonard I. Nakamura, <i>How Much Is That Home Really Worth?</i> , Business Review (Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia), Q1 2010	7, 11
Raymond S. Nickerson, <i>Confirmation Bias</i> , 2 Review of General Psychology 175 (1998)	12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 159 (1981)	38, 39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 161 (1981)	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 162 (1981)	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 (1981)	55
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 344 (1981)	55
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 371 (1981)	55, 56
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 373 (1981)	55
Uniform Consumer Credit Code § 5.108 (1974)	35
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d Ed. 1945)	29

Aleatra P. Williams, *Foreclosing Foreclosure*, 7 *Northwestern Journal of Law and Social Policy* 455 (2012)..... 8
